## Council News in Brief

January 13, 2025 – 7:00 p.m. – Regular Meeting of Council

Following a Public Meeting hosted by the County of Lambton regarding Phase 9 of Countryview Estates/Elbee Investments, the Council of the Town of Petrolia held their regular meeting of Council on Monday, January 13, 2025, at 7:00 p.m. in Council Chambers at Victoria Hall.

At this meeting, the Council of the Town of Petrolia:

- Received a report regarding the keeping of backyard chickens; and directed staff to maintain status quo with respect to keeping of livestock in residential zones, including the keeping of backyard chickens.
- Received and filed a report regarding the Firehouse Subs Public Safety Foundation of Canada Grant.
- Approved a report regarding consolidated linear infrastructure implementation as required by the province; and approved that Misener Engineering complete the Consolidated Linear Infrastructure Inspection, Reporting and Inventory Support study at a cost of \$29,971.00 plus HST.

Sec 239(2) of the Act

None.

**By-Laws** 

THAT By-Law Number 01-2025 being a By-Law of the Corporation of the Town of Petrolia to authorize the borrowing of \$5,000,000 be read a third time and finally passed.

THAT By-Law Number 02-2025 being a By-Law of the Corporation of the Town of Petrolia to authorize yearly penalty charge be read a third time and finally passed.

THAT By-Law Number 03-2025 being a By-Law of the Corporation of the Town of Petrolia to levy and collect a portion of the property taxes for the year 2025 be read a third time and finally passed.

THAT By-Law Number 04-2025 being a By-Law of the Corporation of the Town of Petrolia to confirm the commitment of The Corporation of the Town of Petrolia to protect the health and safety of its workers be read a third time and finally passed.

THAT By-Law Number 05-2025 being a By-Law of the Corporation of the Town of Petrolia to Confirm the Resolutions and Motions of the Council of the Town of Petrolia which were adopted up to and including January 13, 2025, be read a third time and finally passed.

SUMMARY OF EVENTS and INFORMATION:

1-No more overnight street parking until May 1

JANUARY

Phone: (519)882-2350 • Fax: (519)882-3373 • Theatre: (800)717-7694

411 Greenfield Street, Petrolia, ON, NON 1R0



www.town.petrolia.on.ca

## Council News in Brief

January 13, 2025 – 7:00 p.m. – Regular Meeting of Council

19 – Public Skating Cancelled

FEBRUARY

1-17 - Snow Sculpture Contest (theme TBA)

15-17 - Family Day Activities TBA

Next Council Meeting February 10, 2025, 7:00 p.m. Council Chambers

All Council meetings and public information sessions are now available on YouTube within 24 hours of the meeting. Please visit <u>https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCIU4yc\_Bsj6gobs4vZNXTSQ</u> (You Tube "Town of Petrolia" Channel) to view.

Contact: Laurissa Ellsworth Director of Marketing, Arts & Communications Town of Petrolia (519)882-2350 Ext. 231 lellsworth@petrolia.ca

Phone: (519)882-2350 • Fax: (519)882-3373 • Theatre: (800)717-7694

411 Greenfield Street, Petrolia, ON, NON 1R0



www.town.petrolia.on.ca